KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510

(707) 746-8915 (707} 746-6016
FAX: (707} 746-5581

KEI-J89-0902.R2
Octcber 9, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite #650
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Mr. Ron Bock

RE: Stockpiled Soil Sampling for
Unocal Service Station #6129
3420 -~ 35th Avenue

Oakland, California
Dear Mr. Bock:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpileLi soil

sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site, The

soil analyses were conducted to comply with the County Health

Department requirements for proper disposal of contaminateq soil.
|

On September 13, 1989, soil samples from approximately 750 cubic
yards of stockpiled soil at the referenced site were collected to
determine proper disposal of the soil. Fifteen composite soil
samples (designated as Comp 1 through Comp 5 and Comp A through
Comp J) were taken. Each composite sample consisted of four
individual grab samples taken at various locations and |depths
ranging from one to two feet. The sanples were collected in 2"
diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then sealed with aluminum
foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a cooled ice chest for
subsequent delivery to a certified laboratory for analysis. All
samples were analyzed at Mobile Chem Labs, Inc., in Lafayette,
California, and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. Sample locations are as shown gn the
attached Site Plan. '

The composite samples were analyzed to determine concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline wusing EPA
method 5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, benzene, taoluene,
x¥ylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E} using EPA wmethod 8020, The
results of the soil analyses showed concentrations of TPH as
gasoline ranging from 15 to 150 ppm in Comp A through Comp J.
Comp 1 through Comp 5 showed non—-detectable levels of TPH as
gasoline and BTX&E. Analytical results are summarized in Table
1. Copies of the laboratory analyses, and the Chain of stody
documentation are attached to this report. 5

-
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Based on TPH levels found in the soil samples, stockpill

ed =o0il

represented by Comp 1 through Comp 5, Comp A, Comp B, Comp C,

Comp b, Comp F, Comp G, Comp I and Comp J of less than 1

00 ppm,

the soil (approximately 650 cubic yards) can be disposed of at an

approved Class III disposal site (based on Regional Water

Quality

Control Board guidelines). However, the stockpiled soil represe-
nted by Comp E and Comp H should be retained on-site for geration

and resampling.

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda

County

Department of Environmental Health, and to the Regional Water

Quality Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region.

Should you have any questions on this report, please
hesitate to contact me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

ClorsdiatLove

Christina L. Lecce

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation

do not
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ABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)
(Samples collected on September 13, 1989)

TPH as -

Sample Gasoline Benzene
Comp A 35 RD
Comp B 72 ND
Conp C 25 ND
Comp D 27 ND
Comp E 150 0.3
Comp F 39 ND
Conmp G 3is8 0.2
Comp H 150 0.1
Comp I 83 ND
Comp J 15 ND
Comp 1 ND ND
Comp 2 ND ND
Comp 3 ND ND
Comp 4 ND ND
Comp 5 KD ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 0.1

ND = Non-detectable.

Toluene

NOoOoQOOOO
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Xglenes

10
54
17
12
80
15
8.4
100
56
1.1

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers |
P.O BOX 813
BENICIA CA 94510
(7071746 - 6915
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Rellez Valley Road
Lofayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

|
P O Box 913 |
Benicia, CA 8451C Date Sampled: 09-13-89
Attn: Mardo Kapreslian, P.E. Date Recelved:08-13-89 |
President ‘Date Reported:08-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description |
0988088 Unocal - QOakland
35th Ave
Comp 1 SOIL
|
|
ANALYSIS

Detection Sample
Limit Results |
ppm ppm !
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0 é
as Gasoline '

Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1 ;
Zylenes 0.1 <0.1 i
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1 !

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUF#
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

| d e

Ronald G. Evans
F.ola TidwvantAn



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P O Box 913
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled: 09-13-89
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:08-13-89
President Date Reported:059-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description %
098099 Unocal — Oakland |
3bth Ave |
Comp 2 SOIL i
ANALYSIS \
Detection Sample ‘
Limit Results :
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0 ;
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1 %
Toluene 0.1 <0.1 |
|
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1 |
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis wae performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUF
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

|
MOB]LE CHEM LABS : ‘

' i
g |
Ronald G. Evane
Lab Director



|
MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. |

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 45-1266

Raprealian Engineering, Inc.

P O Box 913 i
Beniecia, CA 94510 Date Sampled: 09~13-89i
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89
President Date Reported:09-14—891

|

Sample Number Sample Description E
099100 Unocal - Oakland

35th Ave }

Comp 3 SOIL :

i

|

ANALYSIS ;

———————— 1

Ddtection Sample |

Limit Results ‘

_______________ |

ppm ppm

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0 |
as Gasoline 1
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
i

Toluene 0.1 <0.1 ;
Xvlenes 0.1 <Q0.1 }
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1 i
|

Note: Analysie was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUF#
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction. |

MOBILE CHEM LABS

o

Ronald G. Evans i
Lab Director |



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P O Box 913 :
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled: 08-13-89
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89,
President Date Reported:08-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description
0838101 Unocal - Oakland
35th Ave
Comp 4 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xyvlenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Lok

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « {(415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P O Box 913

Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled: 09-13-89H:
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89 '
President Date Reported:09-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description
0899102 Unocal - Qakland
35th Ave
Comp 5 SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PR PPrm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 <1.0
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 <0.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/ZJ Ao

Ronald G. Evans
Lah Director



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA. CA 94510
{415) 676 -9100 (T07) 7466915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

oA DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
SAMPLER? COLLECTION: Q,/ ! 3/ [ TIME: - < ‘/ Les
(Signature):‘é:D '
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION e o c@/- GQO/MM/——
AND PROJECT NUMBER:
Jye.
GRAR OR  NUMBER OF S(j;)IL/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER
Covrp ! TOHG ¢ BIXE Cry 2 ¢
' , / Z
Gy © TPHE | BTXE @7/ 2— S
C%up_? f‘«’% éf/\?f Oy 2 <
7 |
Coes & TG BixE Oy o <
7 7 7

Fal

TIM/E Dg’;E RECEIVED BY* CI?M{E D?T
c; /37 (3
’3 m M S s l7&m
7
q\maﬂg& G oanm M 774@%@2& //3 XZ

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS : M%Jw g—‘/%—réw WW“"‘;" 7s . 73

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COM&’LETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. | WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 C;EENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.




MORBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Rellez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « {415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.0. BOX 913 ‘
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled:09-13-B9 .
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89
President Date Reported:09-14-89
Sample Number Sample Descrlption
099103 Unocal - Oakland
35th Ave
Comp. A S501L
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Pprm Pm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 35
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 10
Ethylbenzene 0.1 1.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT.
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction. '

MOBILE CHEM LABS

S~

Ronald
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealisn Engineering, Inc.
P.O. BOX 913 |
Benicia, CA 894510 Date Sampled:08-13-89

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89
President Date Reported:08-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description
099104 Unocal - Qakland
35th Ave
Comp. B SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Resulte
rrm PP
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 T2
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 0.5
Xylenes 0.1 54
Ethylbenzene 0.1 11

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

=

F4
Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « {415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.O. BOX 913
Benicia, CA 84510 Date Sampled:09-13-85
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89
President Date Reported:09-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description
099105 Unocal - Oakland
35th Ave
Comp. C SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
rem PPm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 256
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 0.2
Xylenes 0.1 17
Ethylbenzene 0.1 1.8

Note: Analysils was performed using EPA methode 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayete, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.0. BOX 913
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled:09-13-89
Attn: Marde Kaprealisn, P.E. Date Received:08-13-89
President Date Reported:09-14-88
Sample Number Sample Description
089106 Unocal - Oakland
365th Ave
Comp. D 801L
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Ppm Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 27
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 12
Ethylbenzene 0.1 i.0

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT '
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Lo K

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « {415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.O. BOX 913
Benicia, CA 984510 Date Sampled:(09-13-898
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Recelved:09-13-89
President Date Reported:09-14-89
Sample Number Sample Description |
099107 Unocal - Oakland
35th Ave
Comp. E SOIL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
rpm Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 150
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 0.3
Toluene 0.1 0.8
Xylenes 0.1 80
Ethylbenzene 0.1 6.6

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 snd TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

/é/%zﬁ

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Latayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ;
P.Q. BOX 813 |

Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled:09-13-89 |
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:05-13-89 |
Preasident Date Reported:09-14-89 !
Sample Number Sample Description
098108 Unocal - Qaskland
35th Ave
Comp. F SOIL i
ANALYSIS '
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm rpo
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 39
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 15
Ethylbenzene 0.1 1.3

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT:
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

¢

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lofayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O. BOX 913

Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled:098-13-89
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:09-13-89
President Date Reported:08-14-89 |
Sample Number Sample Description
088109 Unocal - Oakland
35th Ave
Comp. G S01L
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PP Ppm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 . 38
as Gassoliline
Benzene 0.1 0.2
Toluene 0.1 0.3
Xylenes 0.1 8.4
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method B020 used for BTX distinction. :

MOBILE CHEM LABS

G e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.C. BOX 913 |
Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled:09-13-89

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Recelved:08-13-89
President Date Reported:08-14-B9
Sample Number Sample Description
099110 Unocal - Oakland
3bth Ave
Comp. H S0IL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PpPm Pem
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 150
a8 Gasoline
Benzene 0.1 0.1
Toluene 0.1 5.1
Xylenes 0.1 100
Ethylbenzene 0.1 14

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT .
with method B020 used for BTX distinction. j

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Lo M

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.0. BOX 913

Benicia, CA 84510

Attn: Mardo Ksprealian, P.E.
Preslident

Sample Number

i i e e T e i — —

Date Sampled:09-13-89 |
Date Received:08-13-89
Date Reported:09-14-89

Sample Description }

099111 Unocal - Qakland
35th Ave
Comp. I SOIL
ANALYSIS g
Detection Sample
Limit Resulta
rpm pPm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 83
ag Gascline
Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 56
Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT |
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction. !

MOBILE CHEM LABS

TP
Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Vailey Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O. BOX 913

Benicia, CA 94510 Date Sampled:09-13-89 |
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Received:08-13-89 .
President Date Reported:08-14-89 :
Sample Number Sample Description
098112 Unocal - Oakland
35th Ave
Comp. J S01IL
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
PPm rpm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 15

as Gasoline

Benzene 0.1 <0.1
Toluene 0.1 <0.1
Xylenes 0.1 1.1
Ethylbenzene 0.1 <0.1

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Mo A

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuliting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA. CA 94510
(415)676 - 9100 (70T) 746 - 6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

, |
' DATE/TIME OF / / TURN AROUND -

SAMPLER™# covrecrion:_7//3/ Y7 wrmME: ALY

(Signaturey—<— !
|

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Ueo col. CQM@//— 31’?% ’élae .
|

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB COR NUMBER OF S(:)IL/
SAMPLE # ANATYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
|

@»«7 4 TEPH BTKE @7@_ 2 <
Cren B TPH G . BXE o 2— <
&; . 7/% . BrxE @\fﬁa L <
Y . - Z
Gop & _gone , BIXE & p 2 >
CLE  pre, Al Gty o
At P45, pixé Gy - s
Copp 1} 74, B7XE. / -~ s

S 1
T/ME E RECEIVED BY*#* 'I'IM{E%bATE

2 //2/ 55 q U IS
SEp-u. Y gc&aﬂb& 52'.0 g

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS:

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 34 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. | WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WIZ[*‘HIN 14

CALENDAR DAYS. |



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers i
P. O BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676 - 9100 (707) 746 - 6915

/‘, CHAIN OF CUSTODY j
| |
+ || DATE/TIME OF / J/ TURN AROUND -}
SAMPLER: COLLECTION: 7//¥7 TIME: C;r)‘/%f )
(Signature).:_,:31D ‘/(
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION (//(_u,ocajf Ma,ua/ cgf-fp
AND PROJECT NUMBER: P ]
GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER
! -z

Chup T _TPHE ;. BIXE Gy > S

/ — f ~ < ar
Couwpl. _TP#G . B7KE Cr—y 2 S

7

TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIME[IDATE
/Z s

< B8
/f. %o/p - M .20 pMm

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS : ;

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COPIﬁPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. A WATER

ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTXSE (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WIi"HIN 14

CALENDAR DAYS. :



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510

(707) 746-6915 (707) 746-6916
FAX: (707) 746-5581

KEI-J89-0902.R1
October 9, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite #650
wWalnut Creek, CA 94596

Attention: Mr. Ron Bock

RE: Soil Sampling Report
Unocal Service sStation #6129
3420 ~ 35th Avenue

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bock:

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kapreallan
Englneerlng, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. aAll wo;k was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Nlameda
County Health Agency.

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the follow—
ing:

coordination with regulatory agencies.

Collection of samples of native soil from beneath tge
fuel storage and waste oil tanks, and from the product
pipe trenches. '

Delivery of soil samples, including proper Chain of
Custody documentation, to a certified analytlcal
laboratory.

Technical review of laboratory analyses and preparatlon
of this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline statlonq Site
vicinity and site descriptions are shown on the attached sketch.
No leaks or previous subsurface work performed at the site are
known to KEI. r



KEI-J89-0902.R1
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Page 2

FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conducted on September 11, 1989. Two
underground fuel storage tanks and one 550 gallon waste oil tank
were removed from the site. The fuel tanks consisted of one
10,000 gallon unleaded gasoline tank, and one 10,000 gallon super
unleaded gasoline tank. The tanks were made of steel jand no
apparent holes or cracks were observed in any of the tanks.r Tank
removal and soil sampling were performed in the presence of Mr.
Larry Seto of the Alameda County Health Agency.

Four soil samples, labeled Al, A2, Bl and B2, were collegted of
the native soil from beneath the fuel storage tanks at a depth of
approximately 14 feet. One soil sample, 1labeled WO1l, was
collected of the native soil from beneath the waste oil tahk at a
depth of approximately 9.5 feet. The undisturbed samples were
collected from bulk material excavated by backhoe. All samples
were placed in clean, 2" diameter brass tubes, sealed with
aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a cooled ice
chest for delivery to a state certified laboratory. Sample point
locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan.

KEI returned to the site on September 26, 1989, in o#der to
collect samples of the native soil from the product pipe
trenches. Four samples, labeled P1 through P4, inclusive, were
collected in clean 2" diameter brass tubes, as described above,
at depths ranging from 3 to 3.5 feet, Following addﬁtional
excavation, in an attempt to remove as much contaminated soil as
possible, an additional sample, designated as P3(7.5), was
collected at sample point location P3 at a depth of 7.5 feet.

After sampling, the trenching was excavated to the sample depths.
Samples were handled as described above. Pipe trench, sample
point locations are also shown on the attached Site Plan.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Subsurface soils exposed in the excavation consisted primarily of
silty clay. No visual evidence of past high water was apparent
in the pits. Excavated soil was stockpiled on the site.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California, and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. All soil samples were
analyzed for total petrocleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasollﬂe using
EPA method 5030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene,

toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA method 8020,



KEI-J89-0902.R1
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Page 3

The five pipe trench samples were also analyzed to determlne
organic lead concentrations. In addition, the sample from the
waste oil tank pit, WOl, was analyzed for TPH as diesel iby EPA
method 3550 in conjunction with modified 8015, total oil and
grease (TOG) by 503D&E, and purgeable halocarbons by EPA method
8010. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of
the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody documéﬁtatlon
are attached to this report.

Analyses of soil samples taken from the fuel tank pit 1ndlcate
TPH as gasoline concentrations ranging from 1.8 ppm to |10 ppm
with non-detectable benzene levels for all samples. Analyses of
pipe trench soil samples indicate a range in TPH as gﬁénsollne
concentrations from non-detectable to 17 ppm for all gamples
except P3, which showed 690 ppm. The concentration of [TPH as
gasoline and BTX&E constituents at sample point location P3 were
non-detectable levels following excavation to a depth fof 7.5
feet, as indicated by analyses of sample P3(7.5). Organic lead
levels were all non-detectable for the final pipe trench samples.
Analyses of the sample collected from beneath the waste oil tank
showed TOG at 58 ppm, TPH as diesel at 3.3 ppm, with non%detec-
table concentrations of TPH as gasoline, BTX&E and all 8010
constituents.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines established by the | RWQCB,
further work is necessary at the site because of the 1¢vel of
contamination found in the soil. To comply with the requirements
of the RWQCB and the Alameda County Health Agency, KEI recbmmends
the installation of three monitoring wells at the slite to
determine the ground water flow direction, and to determine if
the ground water has been impacted. KEI's proposal for thus work
is attached for your review and consideration.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Mr., Larry Setoiof the
Alameda County Health Agency, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay
Region. ;
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LIMITATIONS

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. we
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except tHat our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such

work.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (707) 746-~6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

S0 OJ f o

Richard M. Bradish
Staff Engineer

J%an )

License No. 25337
Exp. Date 12/31/89

S Lol W

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Location Map
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)
(Samples collected on September 11, 1989)

Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-

Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes 1benzene
Al 14 - 10 ND ND 0.11 ND
A2 14 -— 5.0 ND ND ND ND
Bl 14 -——— 3.0 ND ND ND f ND
B2 14 -— 1.8 ND ND ND ND
P1* 3 - 17 0.23 ND ND | ND
pP2+* 3 -— ND ND ND ND 1 ND
P3* 3.5 —-—- 690 3.2 0.36 19 ! ND
P3(7.5)% 7.5 - ND ND ND ND ; ND
P4* 3.5 —— 5.0 ND ND ND | ND
WO1k* 9.5 3.3 ND ND ND ND : ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

* Organic lead for these samples were all non-detectable, éxcept
for sample P3, which showed 0.058 ppm.

i

** TOG for this sample was 58 ppm, while all 8010 constituents were
non-detectable. ‘

ND = Non-detectable.
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers '
P.O BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510 .
(707) 746 - 6915

35th AVENUE

P2 Pﬂ

P3 - P4/
P3(7.5)

QUIGLEY STREET

| Existing Wol V.0
.0, Tank
Building Pit
B A
| Lg_J |

30 0 30 !

T ——
scale feat

* Sample Point Location

Unocal S/é #6129
3420 - Bth Avenue
Oakland, CGalifornia
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

“-Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal, Oakland, 35th Ave/Quigley
5P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil
“Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
:Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample 909-1121

Sampled: Sep 11, 1989
Received: Sep 12, 1989°;
|Sep 12, 1989:
ep 13, 1989

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 801$/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(Ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
909-1121 Al 10 N.D. N.C. N.D. 0.11
909-1122 A2 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
909-1123 B1 3.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
909-1124 B2 1.8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
l
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1 '

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrecarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton |
Laboratory Director 9091121.KEl <1>



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC. |
Consulting Engineers :
P.O BOX 912
BENICIA. CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746 6915

f . CHAIN OF CUSTODY
. // DATE/TIME OF

SAMPLER: COLLECTION: Z—// ~87
(Signature)
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION %vw
AND PROQJECT NUMBER! 35_:_",@ . # .
- e il mieer oy
W _AL TPt & BXE G J s
Qoqiz A2 - - G ’ ‘s ©
Q% 8] - - .6 ! s
G0y B2 - " G ( S
TIME/DATE | RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE
€ e

§2 9/n) ks LG o Bn(/qq,. Cn—-jlbn &9
> A Rl g S| Bl Ol 9200051000,

3.

# STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS ¢

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. , WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14

CALENDAR DAYS.



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 |
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 |

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W

: Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Cltent Pro]ect ID Unocal Oakland, 3420 35th Ave.
; “P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil

5 Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020
: _ \First mple #:

e ATy >q
i R

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 80{1 5/8020)

,_8

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
909-3270 P1 17 0.23 N.D. 0.44 14
909-3271 P2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
909-3272 P3 690 3.2 0.36 19 55
909-3273 P4 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
909-3274 P3 (7.5) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
|
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1 3
i

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C. Vega '

Project Manager QWL270.KEI <2>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

\ " 4

o D B
pinteE s et IR

Cllent Project ID: Unocal, Oakland, 3420 35th Ave.

:P.0. Sample Descript:  Soll
iBenicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  California LUFT Manual, 12/87
YAttention: Mardo Kap . First Sample #: 909-327

o o . e L i e
R E e B EC ey

ORGANIC LEAD

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Resulis

mg/kg (ppm)

909-3270 P N.D.
9093271 P2 N.D.
9003272  Pa 0.058 :
0093273 P4 N.D. j
909-3274 Pa (7.5) N.D.
Detection Limits: 0.05 |

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

D50~

Belinda C. Vega

Project Manager 9093’?70 KE! <1>



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
PO BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (TOT)T46-6915

|1}

IN OF D

SAMPLER: }f GQP ggr{i{:g'ﬁgnor 26-¥9 gggg A? lh—ﬁs

(Signature)

sampLe pescriprion UNOCAL - ORKLANI) — 3%20—35%& Pt\fe

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

|
|
GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL /;

SAMPLE ¥ ANALYSES COMP., CONTAINERS ﬂm
Pl TRRG/BIXE/Dgpl led & | S
P2 THGBAE Arpuic led G \ S
P3  TPH-G/BTXE brdoric Led & | S |
Pl TOHQANEDuan [wd G | S |
P3(15) T S/BTXE Drepric Lesd. G- | <

ELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE EIVED BY* TIME/DATE
(0! 30 a o %,,, P ,,L |
I'H“?P-P }ZQW-\(\ 9/21/ 89 4, / 7 ‘7/27/39 fo-2<

z,éﬂ%fw/ [2:55 7/ B L Qe ‘;’é?’ (00 p.m
3

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COHPIETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALEN%AR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS. |

|
|



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063 |

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

LR AT

% Kaprealian Englneering, inc. d\fent Project ID:  Unocal, Oakland 35th Ave/QuEgIey

Sep' 11, 1989

2P.0. Box 913 Mairix Descript:  Soil, WO1 Received: | Sep 12, 1989
“Benicla, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 503 D&E (Gravimetric) Extracted: | Sep 13, 1989:
; Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  909-1125 Analyzed: | Sep 13, 1989
Reported: | Sep 13, 1989’

s e
SRR

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
(ppm)
909-1125 WO1 58
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\\

7 NSwu=
Arthur G. Burton !
Laboratory Director 8091125.KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, GA 94063

£P.0. Box 913
‘Benlcla CA 94510

A
EsH

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

'3‘.~* '=

' Kaprealian Engineering, “ine. Cilent F Project ID: ’al:.lnocal Oakiand 35th AvefQuIéley

Attention Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

SR

Matrix Descript:  Soll, WO1
Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
First Sample #:  909-1125

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg ;
(ppm)
909-1125  WOT 3.3 i
|
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diese! fuel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

|
|
9091*25.»«31 <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 |

s s

Client Pro]ect lD: Unocal, Oakland, 35th Ave/Quigley Sampled: | Sep 11, 198

Sample Descript.: Soil, WO1 Received: | Sep 12, 198
s;Benlcka CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: | Sep 13,
ttentlon: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 909-1125 Report | Sep 13,

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 801‘5/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Samplg Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons................... 1.0 e e I\f D.

BONZENE.... ..o ececre e sereessante s brarrt s s rss s e rass e neebae 005 = N.D.

TOIUBME. .. eceeeseeerererereerrce s e v srarrssar e seesessesreseseemsesensacne 0.1 N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 01 e, N.D.

RYIBNBS. ...ttt s e 0.1 N.D.

Low to Mediumn Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard. |
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. ‘
|

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL |
4N S2etn
Arthur G. Burton ;

Laboratory Director 9091/125.KEI <3>
i



B80 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

P Engineering, j : 5

¥P.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, WO1
«:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010
;-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 909-1125

Sep 12, 1989}
| Sep 13, 1989

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampl{z Results
Hg/kg ra/kg
Bromodichloromethane..........ccccovvivirevneivesssecresrervrensees BO o .D.
BrOMOIOMM. .o s e esra e e s e s ee e sassssane 5.0 s .D
BromOomEthaNE.....ccccvveereeeece e res s isee s reree e v niaen 5.0 i .D
Carbon tetrachlofide. ..o veveeienie e 5.0 s .D
ChIOTODENZENE....c...ccoivireree e e 5.0 e .D
ChIOrOBthANE.........coiereir ettt sbe st ssssseseanesmeans 25.0 e N.D
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.......cocvecvvmnnrrcere e, B.O i ﬂ.D
ChIOrOIOMML ..o 50 N.D
Chloromethane.............cocoonnee: 50 N.D
Dibromochloromethane.......c.oeceein e e B0 e s N.D
1,2-Dichiorobenzeane............vcccmriiieieresreeeessessseesssrersaees 100 e N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........vveciiiiiiesniiree e eeressnssnnsns 10,0 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........cv e essse e 10.0 e N.D
1,1-DiChlOroethane.. ... vicrnncnei e ss s taesaes 5.0 e I\i.l.D
1,2-Dichloroethane.............coviiiieivinsiceees s s ssresees BO e N.D
1,4-DIChIOTOBINBNG. .oevcccvvvevesesvecssessesssessmeressesssssnss X S N.D
Total 1,2-Dichloroethens.......ccevcccieniiecrcnnenescsmsnnenne BO e N.D
1,2-DiChlOrOPIOPANE. .......ovvveeveenreceti e eneeserseenssrenes 5.0 N.D
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cococvrecccmienreniceerircserenions 5.0 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........cucccieverernereseeressnianis B0 e N.D
MEthYIENE ChIOHTR. ...vv..veevecrere e cbanse st sessersensaens 100 e, N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .....eecercceeiiereeriessnnessinsmcsses B0 —— bil.D
TetrachlorOethene. ..ot 5.0 e ITi.D
1,1, 1-TrChIOroethane........cccioveeevneiceeieeiis e sesenes B0 e I‘Ti.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane............oevv v sevr s B.0 v ereresarnaes N.D
TrichlOrOENENEG. ...ocv it rrer e ses e sressessnrsanes B0 N.D
Trichiorofluoromethane...........ovevenrenrernineresreeseesnnnns 50 ND
Vinyl chlofide.......c.ovieecir e 10.0 e N.D

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQU\IA ANALYTICAL

é L
Arthur G. Burton |
Laboratory Director 909:1125.KEI <4>
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LN i

SAMPLER:
(Signature)

. ' i
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION M - W |

AND PROJECT NUMBER: *
2 th (R e L Gimta

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC. o
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510 .
(415)676-9100 (TOT}T46-6915 i

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

|
DATE/TIME OF TURN ARQUND ||
COLLECTION: 9 ~// -~ &7 TinE: 2 e

| ] ¥ T
GRAR gR NUMBER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE ANATYSES COMP. CONTAINERS WATER
AAINS Mol TOu-D; G [ s
v T
L . ’

T26 (soapAE); Sota | |

TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY* TIMEj;gDATE
| - =
12 9a/vg /GMEQI%_ G5 G

° (O%RGL&M,{ QI qGu- 77-(—' O["""’“ qﬁ’?/‘iffﬁ 1004

3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

|
'
1

REMARKS :

NOTE:

IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE cq‘)MPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. | WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR Dpys FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITH 14

CALENDAR DAYS.
o

N



